
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
Tuesday, 11 January 2022 

 
Tel: 01285623208 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk   

 
COUNCIL 

 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Full Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester on Wednesday, 19 January 2022 at 
2.00 pm. 

 

 
 
Rob Weaver 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To: All Members of the Council 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 
and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-
recording.  Photography is also permitted. 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 
3.   Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Council held on 15 December 2021 (Draft 

minutes to follow)  

 
4.   Announcements from the Chair, Leader or Chief Executive (if any)  

 
5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions from each member of the public should be 

no longer than two minutes each and relate to issues under the Council’s or 

Committee’s remit. Any member of the public wishing to ask a public question is 

requested to contact Democratic Services by no later than 5.00pm the working day 

before the meeting. 

 
6.   Member Questions  

The following questions have been submitted: 

 

Question from Councillor Julia Judd to Councillor Joe Harris, Leader of the Council: 

 

The Feedback Report of the Corporate Peer Challenge carried out in November 2019 

was made available to this Group in April 2020. 

 

The LGA Corporate Peer Challenge process includes a follow up visit. The purpose of 

which is to help the Council assess the impact of the Peer Challenge and demonstrate 

the progress it has made against the areas of improvement and development identified by 

the peer team. It is a lighter-touch version of the original visit and does not necessarily 

involve all members of the original peer team. The timing of the visit is determined by 

the Council. Our expectation is that it will occur within the next two years. 

 

When does this Council propose this re-visit is to be held? The 2-year expectation is 

now two months overdue. 

 

 

Question From Councillor Julia Judd to Councillor Andrew Doherty, Cabinet Member 

for the Environment, Waste and Recycling: 

 

What criteria was used to justify the need to engage two Clean & Green Officers whose 

role overlaps the role of District, Town & Parish Councillors? 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

Question from Councillor Gina Blomefield to Councillor Michael Evemy, Deputy Leader 

and Cabinet Member for Finance: 

 

Last year I requested that future Budget surveys had a section where responding 

residents could be invited to add their own comments and I am delighted this has been 

introduced and 228 people, out of the total response of 432, used it to express their 

views.   

 

Fifteen different communication channels were used to inform and engage people in this 

Budget survey.  Can you let us know how much the various consultations cost, as well as 

the time taken up by Officers preparing and collating them, so that we can see what that 

represents as a cost per response? 

 
7.   External Audit Contract 5 - 26 

Purpose 

To consider the options for procuring the Council’s external audit services for the 

period from 2023/24. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That Council approves the procurement of external audit services from 2023/24 through 

the National Procurement Framework using Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. 

 
8.   Gambling Act 2005 - Review of the Statement of Principles 27 - 64 

Purpose 

The report details the proposed revisions to the Council’s Statement of Principles 

(Gambling Act 2005) (the Act), based on legislative requirements and statutory guidance. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

a) That the reviewed Statement of Principles, attached at Annex ‘A’ to the circulated 

report, be approved; 

 

b) that the Council continues to adopt a “no-casino resolution” for inclusion in the 

published Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy Statement. 

 
9.   Cotswold District Council Draft Schedule of Meetings 2022-23 65 - 70 

Purpose 

To receive the draft Schedule of Meetings for the civic year 2022-23. 

 

Recommendations 

That the Council approves the schedule of meetings for 2022-23. 

 
10.   Notice of Motions  

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12, the following Motions have been 

received:- 

 

a) Motion - Armed Forces Covenant Re-Endorsement 

Proposed by Councillor Stephen Andrews, Seconded by Cllr Julia Judd 

Nearly a decade ago, in February 2012, Cotswold District Council, along with its 

partners within Gloucestershire, local NHS representatives, and the Police and Crime 

Page 3



 

Commissioner, signed the Armed Forces Community Covenant.  

On the 15th December 2021 Royal Assent was given to the Armed Forces Act 2021 

enshrining the Armed Forces Covenant in law for the first time. 

The Covenant is a statement of mutual support between the civilian community and its 

local Armed Forces Community. It encourages support for the Armed Forces 

Community residing in Cotswold District and recognises and remembers their sacrifices. 

This includes in-service and ex-service personnel, their families and widow(er)s, 

reservists, their partners and their families in Cotswold District. It is important that we 

continue to work with veterans in the District and that we place on record our 

appreciation and gratitude to those organisations which work tirelessly with our local 
Veterans and their families. 

For the District Council and those Organisations that it works with within 

Gloucestershire, the Armed Forces Covenant presents an opportunity for us all to 

continue sharing our knowledge and experience of how Local Government is structured 

and how it works, with the local bases in South Cerney and where appropriate, Fairford, 

in order to assist and advise our military neighbours and their families in practical ways 

when they might need our help or advice. It also represents an opportunity to work with 

Service Charities on aspects relating to the welfare of Service Families and Veterans 

resident in Cotswold District, including those who may be based, or previously based, at 

sites outside of Cotswold District, such as at RAF Brize Norton or the Defence 

Academy at Shrivenham. 

MOTION:  

Now, with the passage of the Armed Forces Covenant into law, this Council believe that 

the time is right to update and reinforce the commitment of this Council to the 

Covenant. 

Therefore, this Council proposes that in 2022. on the 10-year anniversary of the original 

signing, this Council re-sign it, highlighting our continued commitment to working with, 

and honouring, the Armed Forces Community. 

 

 
11.   Next meeting  

16 February 2022 – 6pm 

 
 
(END) 

Page 4



 
 

 

 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

COUNCIL – 19 JANUARY 2022 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 7 

Subject EXTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT 

Wards affected N/A 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Jenny Poole, Chief Finance Officer 

Email: jenny.poole@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To consider the options for procuring the Council’s external audit 

services for the period from 2023/24. 

Annexes Annex A – Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd Prospectus 

Recommendation(s) That Council approves the procurement of external audit services from 

2023/24 through the National Procurement Framework using Public 

Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. 

Corporate priorities Ensure that all services delivered by the Council are delivered to the 

highest standard.  

Key Decision NO  

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

The Audit Committee considered the options on 21 October 2021 and 

supported procurement using the National Procurement Framework 

through PSAA Ltd. 

 

Cabinet considered the options on 10 January 2022 and supported 

procurement using the National Procurement Framework through PSAA 

Ltd. 

 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:jenny.poole@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The process for re-tendering for External Audit in Local Authorities in England, for 

contracts due to start from 2023/24, is now underway and the Council will need to decide 

whether to procure its own External Auditor or opt into the National Procurement 

Framework.   

 

1.2 Legislation requires a resolution of Council if a Local Authority wishes to opt into the 

National arrangement.  The deadline for this decision is the 11th March 2022.  If the Council 

doesn’t make such a decision, the legislation assumes that the Council will procure its own 

External Audit Service. 

 

1.3 The last time that Council was required to make this choice was in 2016/17.  Since then a 

lack of capacity in the Audit market has been exacerbated by increased requirements placed 

on External Auditors by the Audit Regulator.  There is also a limited number of firms in the 

market and too few qualified Auditors employed by those firms.  Nationally, this has led to a 

situation where many Audits have been delayed and dozens of Audit opinions remain 

outstanding from 2019/20 and 2020/21.  Auditors have also been asking for additional fees 

to pay for extra work.   

 

1.4 As the clien
[...]
t to extend the existing contracts if there are insufficient bids to 

allow us to make auditor appointments to all opted in bodies or if any of the bids 

received propose unacceptable prices.  

 
Option 3 

A 5 year contract with pre-determined prices for years 1 and 2 thereby avoiding the 

need for firms to price in the value of the right to extend the existing contracts. We 

believe such an arrangement will be unattractive to the market. Firms should be able 

to offer their own prices for years 1 and 2. 

Page 26



 
 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

COUNCIL - 19 JANUARY 2022 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 8 

Subject GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF 

PRINCIPLES 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Juliet Layton Cabinet Member for Development Management and 

Licensing 

Email:  juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Alison Gardner – Licensing Lead 

Email: alison.gardner@publicagroup.uk     

Summary/Purpose The report details the proposed revisions to the Council’s Statement of 

Principles (Gambling Act 2005) (the Act), based on legislative 

requirements and statutory guidance. 

Annexes Annex A – Copy of draft Statement of Principles 

Recommendation(s) a) That the reviewed Statement of Principles, attached at Annex ‘A’ to the 

circulated report, be approved; 

b) that the Council continues to adopt a “no-casino resolution” for 

inclusion in the published Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy Statement. 

Corporate priorities  Delivering our services to the highest standards 

 Helping residents and communities access the support they need 

for good health and wellbeing 

Key Decision NO  

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

The revised policy was subject to a 12 week consultation period which 

came to an end on the 27 September 2021.  

 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:alison.gardner@publicagroup.uk


 
 

 

1. BACKGROU
[...]
les to Council for 

approval, without further amendment. 

3.2 The Committee also supported the continued adoption of a “no-casino resolution” for 

inclusion in the published Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy Statement. 

 

4.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no financial implications directly associated with this report. 

4.2 The Council receives income through licence fees and sets the fee to recover the cost of 

 carrying out this function.  

 

Page 29



 
 

 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Act requires the Council to prepare and approve a Statement of Principles to cover 

each 3 year period. The Statement must contain the principles that the Council proposes to 

apply in exercising its function under the Act during the period. 

5.2 Section 2 of the Act provides that the Council is the Licensing Authority for the purposes of 

the Act.  Section 157 of the Act provides that, in relation to premises, the Licensing 

Authority in whose area the premises are situated is also a responsible authority. Therefore, 

it is lawful and entirely proper for the Council to carry out both of these roles. 

5.3 Section 349 of the Act requires the Council to advertise and publish the Statement for a 

period of four weeks before it takes effect. 

5.4 If the Council approves the Statement and advertises it for the required period prior to 

publication it will comply with its requirements as above. 

 

6. RISK ASSESSMENT 

6.1 None.  

 

7. EQUALITIES IMPACT  

7.1 Not required. 

 

8. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS  

8.1    There are no implications arising directly from this report.   

    

8.2    The Act is heavily regulated and, at present, there are no requirements for applicants to 

 provide any climate impact assessments as part of their applications.  This can be driven by 

 local planning requirements and also by Central Government amending statutory 

 requirements. 

 

9. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

9.1 None.   

Page 30



 
 
[...]
k 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning and 

Regulatory Services 

Development Control 

Cotswold District Council 

Council Offices 

Trinity Road 

Cirencester 

GL7 1PX 

01285 623000 

planning@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Public Health  Public Health Department 

Block 4, 2nd Floor 

Gloucestershire County 

Council 

Shire Hall, Westgate Street, 

Gloucester GL1 2TG 

publichealth@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

 

Page 63

mailto:ers@publicagroup.uk
mailto:planning@cotswold.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

COUNCIL – 19 JANUARY 2022 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 9 

Subject COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL DRAFT SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 

2022-23 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Joe Harris – Leader of the Council  

Email: joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Robert Weaver – Chief Executive  

Email: Robert.Weaver@cotswold.gov.uk   

Summary/Purpose To receive the draft Schedule of Meetings for the civic year 2022-23. 

Annexes Annex A –  Draft Schedule of meetings 2022-23 

Recommendation(s) That the Council approves the schedule of meetings for 2022-23. 

Corporate priorities Delivering our services to the highest standards 

Key Decision NO  

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Senior Management Team, Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader of the 

Council and Committee Chairs. 

 

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 9

mailto:joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.Weaver@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The draft schedule of meetings is presented to Council and is formulated on a similar basis 

to the 2021-22 schedule. 

 

2. MAIN POINTS 

 

2.1 At Full Council on 18 November 2020, the timings of meetings for the 2021-22 municipal 

year was approved.  

2.2 For 2022-23, Council meetings will remain either at 2pm or 6pm (in principle summer 

meetings (during BST) will be held at 6pm and winter meetings (during GMT) at 2pm with 

the exception being the February Budget/Council Tax meeting which will be held at 6pm);  

2.3.   For 2022-23, the Planning and Licensing Committee will continue to alternate the start time 

of its meetings so that they commence at 10:00 one month and 14:00 the next. 

2.4.   For 2022-23, Overview and Scrutiny and Audit Committee meetings shall continue to start 

at 4pm. 

2.5.   It is considered that the meetings for 2022-23 should remain at the times above due to the 

2021-22 meeting schedule operating well.  

2.6 The Council remains committed to enable the transparency which is sought by Members. 

2.7    Meetings will continue to be held in the Council Chamber at Trinity Road, Cirencester 

unless Government guidance in light of the Covid-19 pandemic changes and a return to 

remote meetings is mandated. 

2.8 Technology, namely Google Meet and Webex, has been utilised to facilitate meetings which 

are not legally required to take place physically. This has assisted in reducing travel to a 

central location. 

2.9 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 

Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (Part 

3 - Modification of meetings and public access requirements) allowed virtual meetings to 

take place during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

2.10 The Council continues to lobby Central Government in relation to the enacting of 

legislation to enable the Council to hold meetings remotely/on a hybrid basis. The Council 

will explore remote/hybrid meetings if the associated legislation permits this approach in the 

future. 

 

Page 66



 
 

 

2.11 The Council may wish to consider how technology can be utilised in order to facilitate non-

decision making meetings, i.e. that Council discusses the possibility of these meetings being 

held remotely/using a hybrid approach. Such meetings could include (but are not limited to) 

task and finish groups, working groups, Scrutiny Committee meeti
[...]
ly left blank


	Agenda
	7 External Audit Contract
	Agenda Item 07 - Annex A PSAA Prospectus

	8 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of the Statement of Principles
	Agenda Item 08 - Annex A_Draft Policy CDC Final

	9 Cotswold District Council Draft Schedule of Meetings 2022-23
	Agenda Item 09 - Annex A v1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Council 

19/January2022 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting held of Council held on Wednesday, 19 January 2022. 
 

 

Councillors present: 

Dilys Neill  Nikki Ind   

Stephen Andrews 

Tony Berry 

Gina Blomefield 

Claire Bloomer 

Ray Brassington 

Patrick Coleman 

David Cunningham 

Tony Dale 

Andrew Doherty 

Mike Evemy 

 

Jenny Forde 

Joe Harris 

Stephen Hirst 

Robin Hughes 

Roly Hughes 

Sue Jepson 

Julia Judd 

Richard Keeling 

Juliet Layton 

Andrew Maclean 

 

Nick Maunder 

Richard Norris 

Nigel Robbins 

Gary Selwyn 

Lisa Spivey 

Ray Theodoulou 

Steve Trotter 

Clive Webster 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Angela Claridge, Monitoring Officer 

Caleb Harris, Strategic Support Officer 

Ben Patel-Sadler, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Jenny Poole, Deputy Chief Executive 

Rob Weaver, Chief Executive 

 

 

 

48 Apologies  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Harris, Rachel Coxcoon and 

Richard Morgan. 
 

49 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

50 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021 were agreed as a true record subject 

to the following amendments: 

 

At page 4 of the minutes, paragraph 8, the words ‘free, casual use on a temporary basis’ should 

be added to reflect that the Whiteway car park was opened a couple of weeks before 

Christmas on a temporary basis only.  

 



Council 

19/January2022 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021 were agreed as a true 

record subject to the above amendments being made. 

 

Record of Voting – for: 26, against: 0, abstentions: 4, absent: 3. 

 

 

51 Announcements from the Chair, Leader or Chief Executive (if any)  

 

The Chair of the Council, Councillor Dilys Neill welcomed Members, Officers and those 

public present and watching the meeting online to the meeting. 

 

The Chair of the Council informed Members that the Council was looking to form a team to 

compete in the Relay for Life event which would take place in July 2022 and which was a 

fundraising event for Cancer Research UK. Volunteers, both Councillors and Officers, were 

encouraged to participate if possible. 

 

Council noted that following Councillor Stephen Andrews' question to the Chair at the last 

Council meeting, the Chair suggested that Members debate the suggestion that the Council 

temporarily suspended the requirement for Members to attend at least one Council meeting 

every six months. 

 

Following discussions with the CEO and Councillor Stephen Andrews, it was agreed that this 

was a matter for the Constitution Working Group and would be considered at the next 

meeting of that group which was in February 2022. 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Joe Harris addressed Council and informed Members 

that small, remedial repair work would be undertaken by the Council at Brewery Court, 

Cirencester. This would result in the site not falling into further disrepair before it was 

redeveloped in the future. 

 

The Leader of the Council welcomed two new members of staff, Max Thompson and Gemma 

Williams who would be supporting the CEO and the Leader of the Council respectively. 

 

There were no announcement from the Chief Executive.  

 

 

 

 

52 Public Questions  

 

Mr Gibson attended the meeting to pose two questions which had not been submitted in 

advance of the meeting. 

 

The first question was posed to the Leader of the Council, Councillor Joe Harris and was in 

relation to the cost of the recently undertaken consultation on the 2022-23 Council budget. 

Reference was also made by Mr Gibson to the recent decision by Cabinet to amend car 

parking charges and to cease the operation of the ‘free after 3pm’ scheme in Cirencester. 

 

Councillor Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 

responded due to the question relating directly to his Cabinet Portfolio. 

 



Council 

19/January2022 

Council noted that the member of the public who had attended the January 2022 Cabinet 

meeting to ask a question in relation to the proposed car parking charges and arrangements 

had been treated courteously and respectfully by Cabinet Members. The recording of this 

meeting was publicly available to view online. 

 

Council further noted that the Cabinet was required to take decisions in order to safeguard 

the Council’s financial position. The results of the consultation were considered before any 

proposals and decisions on car parking charges were taken by the Cabinet. The Cabinet and 

the Council recognised the challenges facing businesses in the District. 

 

Council noted that the recent budget consultation had yielded the highest number of 

responses since the commencement of the exercise. 

 

The second question was in relation to the 2022-23 budget, specifically in relation to ‘no value 

added’ expenditure. 

 

Council noted the detailed budget setting procedures which were adhered to on an annual 

basis so that balanced budgets could be produced. The Corporate Plan was adhered to from a 

financial perspective (via the alignment of finances to the Corporate Plan). The Deputy Leader 

of the Council informed the meeting that Members of the opposition were able to submit 

suggestions in relation to proposed budgets (along with an alternative budget) and the public 

could participate via the annual budget consultation exercise. 

 

 

53 Member Questions  
 

A record of Member questions and answers are available in the schedule attached to these 

minutes. 

 

Questions were asked by:  

 

Councillor Julia Judd to Councillor Joe Harris, Leader of the Council (two questions). 

 

Councillor Gina Blomefield to Councillor Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 

54 External Audit Contract  

 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Mike Evemy 

introduced the report and highlighted the benefits of the procurement of external audit 

services from 2023/24 through the National Procurement Framework using Public Sector 

Audit Appointments Ltd. It was the responsibility of the Council to appoint its external 

auditors. 

 

Council noted the current shortages of auditors across the country at this time. This was a 

contributing factor as to why the latest external audit report had not yet been submitted. 

 

The Deputy Leader of the Council proposed the recommendations as outlined in the report.  

 

This was seconded by Councillor Patrick Coleman. 

 



Council 

19/January2022 

RESOLVED that the Council approves the procurement of external audit services from 

2023/24 through the National Procurement Framework using Public Sector Audit 

Appointments Ltd. 

 

Record of Voting – for: 30, against: 0, abstentions: 0, absent: 3. 

 

 

 

55 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of the Statement of Principles  

 

The Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing, Councillor Juliet Layton 

introduced the report and informed Council that it was a requirement for the Statement of 

Principles to be reviewed every three years. The last review had taken place in 2019 and so 

this was the appropriate time for Council to consider this report. 

 

Council noted that there were no fundamental changes proposed to the existing Statement of 

Principles, with the adoption of a ‘no casino’ resolution remaining. 

 

The Council further noted the consultation which had been undertaken in advance of the 

production of the current version of the Statement of Principles. 

 

Council agreed that where changes were made to documents/policies, the tracked changes are 

included so Members can see immediately where amendments have been made. 

 

Councillor Juliet Layton proposed the recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 

This was seconded by Councillor Ray Brassington. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

a) The reviewed Statement of Principles, attached at Annex ‘A’ to the circulated report, be 

approved; 

 

b) that the Council continues to adopt a “no-casino resolution” for inclusion in the published 

Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy Statement. 

 

Record of Voting – for: 30 , against: 0, abstentions: 0, absent: 3 

 

  

 

56 Cotswold District Council Draft Schedule of Meetings 2022-23  

 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Joe Harris introduced the report with the Council 

noting that the meetings for May 2023 were not being confirmed at this point due to the 

elections taking place that month. The May 2023 meeting dates would be submitted for 

consideration at the November 2022 Council meeting. 

 

Council noted that the first meeting following the completion of the May 2023 election would 

be a meeting of Full Council to select the Leader. 

 

Council noted that the 2022-23 calendar of meetings reflected the 2021-22 schedule and 

sought to avoid meetings taking place in school holidays (wherever possible). 

 



Council 

19/January2022 

Council further noted that meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been 

scheduled during the civic year 2022-23 so that appropriate scrutiny of performance 

information could take place sufficiently in advance of Cabinet meetings. 

 

Council noted that the 2022-23 meeting dates would be circulated to Members via Outlook 

invitations, subject to them being agreed at this meeting.  

 

A revised version of Annex A would also be circulated to Members which would include the 

existing meetings taking place in May 2022. 

 

The Leader of Council proposed that the dates as outlined in the report be approved by 

Council, noting that the May 2023 meeting dates would be submitted for consideration at the 

November 2022 meeting of Council. 

 

This was seconded by Councillor Mike Evemy. 

 

Record of Voting – for: 29, against: 1, abstentions: 0, absent: 3. 

 

57 Notice of Motions  

 

Members had been given notice of a number of Motions, detailed on the agenda. 

 

a) Motion - Armed Forces Covenant Re-Endorsement 

 

Proposed by Councillor Stephen Andrews, Seconded by Cllr Julia Judd 
 

Nearly a decade ago, in February 2012, Cotswold District Council, along with its partners 

within Gloucestershire, local NHS representatives, and the Police and Crime Commissioner, 

signed the Armed Forces Community Covenant. 

 

On the 15th December 2021 Royal Assent was given to the Armed Forces Act 2021 

enshrining the Armed Forces Covenant in law for the first time. 

 

The Covenant is a statement of mutual support between the civilian community and its local 

Armed Forces Community. It encourages support for the Armed Forces Community residing 

in Cotswold District and recognises and remembers their sacrifices. This includes in-service 

and ex-service personnel, their families and widow(er)s, reservists, their partners and their 

families in Cotswold District.  

 

It is important that we continue to work with veterans in the District and that we place on 

record our appreciation and gratitude to those organisations which work tirelessly with our 

local Veterans and their families. 

 

For the District Council and those Organisations that it works with within Gloucestershire, 

the Armed Forces Covenant presents an opportunity for us all to continue sharing our 

knowledge and experience of how Local Government is structured and how it works, with the 

local bases in South Cerney and where appropriate, Fairford, in order to assist and advise our 

military neighbours and their families in practical ways when they might need our help or 

advice. It also represents an opportunity to work with Service Charities on aspects relating to 

the welfare of Service Families and Veterans resident in Cotswold District, including those 

who may be based, or previously based, at sites outside of Cotswold District, such as at RAF 

Brize Norton or the Defence Academy at Shrivenham. 



Council 

19/January2022 

 

MOTION: 

Now, with the passage of the Armed Forces Covenant into law, this Council believe that the 

time is right to update and reinforce the commitment of this Council to the Covenant. 

 

Therefore, this Council proposes that in 2022. on the 10-year anniversary of the original 

signing, this Council re-sign it, highlighting our continued commitment to working with, and 

honouring, the Armed Forces Community. 

 

Councillor Stephen Andrews introduced the Motion with Council noting the difficulties 

associated with armed forces personnel leaving active service and transitioning to civilian life. 

The Motion was aimed at all categories of armed forces personnel, not just those who had 

experienced combat. 

 

Council acknowledged the importance of ensuring that appropriate help and support in 

relation to housing and health and wellbeing was available to existing and ex-service personnel 

and their families who were living within the District. 

 

The Motion was seconded by Councillor Lisa Spivey who addressed the Council, noting the 

links between the District and the armed forces. The Council was committed to working with 

and supporting serving and ex armed forces personnel and their families. 

 

Councillor Mike Evemy addressed Council acknowledging how armed forces personnel and 

their families were active members of communities across the District. 

 
Council acknowledged the announcement by the Government who had commissioned a 

review into historic injustice against LGBT people in the armed forces. 

 

Council recognised the importance of acknowledging the contribution of all serving and ex 

members of the armed forces who had served their country. 

 

Members noted the Council’s inclusivity policy and the importance of ensuring every person in 

the District was treated equally. 

 

Councillor Julia Judd addressed the Council and noted the importance of local communities 

being aware of the armed forces and the work they undertook. An event arranged by the 

Army and attended by Councillor Judd had sought to provide as much information as possible 

about the organisation. Council noted that the Army were seeking to integrate within local 

communities within the District.  

 

Council noted the importance of ensuring ex armed forces personnel were provided with 

appropriate employment opportunities when leaving the service. 

 

The Council noted the important role the armed forces played in serving and protecting the 

public. 

 

Councillor Roly Hughes addressed the Council, with Members noting the amounts of money 

collected via donations in the District and the importance of providing appropriate housing for 

veterans and their families. 

 

Councillor Richard Keeling addressed the Council, supporting the Motion. 

 



Council 

19/January2022 

Council voted to support the Motion. 

 

Record of Voting – for: 30, against: 0, abstentions: 0, absent: 3 

 

 

58 Next meeting  

 

16 February 2022 – 6pm 

 

The Meeting commenced at 2pm and closed at 3.20pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


